subject to any published penalty guidelines: 

(I) If the relevant Covered Person is a Player, a Member or Related Personnel – a 
warning as to the Player’s, Member’s or Related Personnel’s future conduct or a 
fine of not less than three hundred pounds (£300) and not greater than twelve 
thousand pounds (£12,000). 

(II) If the relevant Covered Person is an Employee of PGAET – the evidence and findings 
reported from the investigation and the recommendations made by the 
Investigation Unit shall be forwarded to the CEO of the PGAET and HR Director by 
the Head of Integrity and the Employee of the PGAET shall be subject to the PGA